

No. 23-953

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON MICHAEL COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF FOR AMICUS
CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

EMILY HUGHES
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
7310 Ritchie Highway
Suite 200 #1091
Glen Burnie, MD 21061

KATHRYN ALI
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN PALMER
ALI & LOCKWOOD LLP
300 New Jersey Avenue NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 651-2475
katie.ali@alilockwood.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

The Trial Court Abdicated Its Duty to Conduct a
Meaningful Competency Hearing and Safeguard a
Critical Constitutional Protection. 3

 A. The So-Called “Hearing” In This Case
 Fell Far Short of a Typical and Adequate
 Competency Hearing. 3

 B. The History and Tradition of the
 Competency Right Confirms the Need for
 Robust Procedures. 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Battle v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Crocker v. State</i> , 60 Wis. 553 (1884).....	10
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	11
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	8
<i>Jacob v. New York City</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	12
<i>King v. Frith</i> , 22 How. St. Tr. 307 (1790).....	10, 12
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	3, 7, 9, 11
<i>Nobles v. Georgia</i> , 168 U.S. 398 (1897).....	10
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	1

<i>Queen v. Goode</i> , 7 Ad. & E. 536, 112 Eng. Rep. 572 (K.B.1837)	12
<i>Regina v. Southey</i> , 4 Fos. & Fin. 864 (N.P.1865)	9
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950).....	10
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 41 La. Ann. 581 (1889).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	4
<i>Underwood v. People</i> , 32 Mich. 1 (1875).....	10
<i>United States v. Arenburg</i> , 605 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Bumagin</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. David</i> , 511 F.2d 355 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Diehl Armstrong</i> , No. 1:07-cr-26, 2008 WL 2963056 (W.D. Pa. July 29, 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 155 F.3d 674 (3d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>United States v. Merriweather</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (N.D. Ala. 2013).....	3, 4, 7

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Utah 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Talbot</i> , No. 21-111, 2023 WL 8090857 (E.D. La. Nov. 21, 2023)	4
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999).....	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 4241(a).....	3
Other Authorities	
ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Mental Health, Standard 7-4.9(b) (2016).....	4
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON LAW OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1872).....	10
John Hawles, <i>Remarks on Mr. Bateman's Tryal</i> , <i>Remarks upon the Tryals</i> (1689), reprinted in 11 How. St. Tr. 473 (1811).....	10
MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736).....	10, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a).....	4
